In accordance with
Rule 7.71 of the VV U 1 5
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 &

ceroniemame  Notice of final account prlor to dlssolutlon ina

%
%

Companies House

nsoleny A8 winding up by the court:
A98AN II
30/06/2020 . #98 _ {
u : Company details “"'-—-COMPANuss House

<ompmye 10 1713 15 [5 [43]5

' Compary naine in full | M H Carbon Limited

\ |

- F|II|ng in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
_bold black capitals. -

u - Liquidator's name
~ Full forename(s) | David A
Surname~ o . Ingram '
‘ E Liquidator's address
Building na’me/number| 30 Finsbury Square
Street - : ,
Post town ;7ondon
County/Region

] |
e TEETFVTF

Country ’
u quu1dator s nameo©
Full forename(s) ' : © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname _ . . another liquidator.
u : quuldator s address o A
Building name/number ’ 0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | * another liquidator.
Post town |
‘County/Region A T T
Postcode A I I l
Country |

. 04/17 Version 1.0




WU15

~ Notice of final account prior to disSQIution in.a winding up by the court

_ Liquidator’s release

Did any of the creditors objecf to the liquidator's release? -
O Yes
‘No

Date

Date of final account

fh b hlE -

“Final account

B The final account is attached

Sign and date - . S

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

sl Bk I—FW_

04/17 Version 1.0




WU15

~ Notice of final account pnor to dissolution in a winding up by the court

B Presenter mformatuon

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact |nformat|on but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Kmdy Manku

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton‘UK LLP

2 Glass Wharf

You may return this form to-any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The: Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Crown Way, Cardiff,Wales, CF14 3UZ.

Temple Quav

. I Address

Bristol

. |705t town

CountyIRegxon

Country

on :

Telephone -

0117 305 7600

Checklist-

We may return forms completed |ncorrectly or
-| with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

'| following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

. ey — —

DX 33050 Carditt.

| WE—*[*‘_I_FI—O—ETI, | ﬂ Frjrt'her}informetiori,

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| This form is available in an

alternative format. Please visit the

|forms page on the website at

wwwi.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compan.ies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Confidential -

) GrantThornton

Our ref:  M02511/DAI/IDM/KYM/LKG/7 -
. Insolvency and asset recovery

Grant Thornton UK LLP . .
2 Glass Wharf : ’

Temple Quay

Bristol . -

BS2 OEL

T +44 (0)117 305 7600
F +44 (0)117 955 4934

To the creditors

30 April 2020

Dear Sir/Madam '

M H Carbon Limited - In quuldatron
High Court of Justlce . ,
No 8749 of 2013

Following my appomtment as liquidator of the above company on 14 August 2014, | am now in a

. position to conclude the liquidation.

Unfortunately there are msuff cient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Notice of no dividend pursuant to rule 14, 37 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

We hereby give notice that we are unable to declare any further dividend in the liquidation of the above-
named company because no funds were realised. -

We enclose a notice pursuant to section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986 together with the fnal account
and report of the winding up.

) Should you have queries please contact Kindy Manku on 0117 305 7693 or using the telephone Aumber

above.

Yours falthfully
for and on behalf of M H Carbon lelted

A

David Ingram -

Liquidator
Enc
- e e o e e+ A - . v . o p e e e e
Chantered Accountants. Grant Thomton UK LLP is a limited liability pannershrp reglslcred in England ang Wales No0.0C307742. grantthornton.co.uk
_Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A TAG. Alist of is available from our reg d office. Grant Thornton . -

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton

International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. -

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and-do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Alist of personnel permitted by Grant Thormton to accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of their respective authorising
bodies may be inspected at the above address. Please see grammomlon co.uk for further details.



Confidential

~ Notice pursuant to section 146 Insolvency Act 198é

M H Carbon Limited. -1n Liquidation
Company number: 07388433

In the H|gh Court of Justlce 8749 of 2013

Name of liquidator David A Ingram } :
Address: 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG ) ST
IP numbers: 8015 .

It appears to the 'quuidator that the company"s affaire are fully wound up..
Thls notice is accompanled by an account of the winding.up.

Not less than eight weeks after the dellvery of this notice, the liquidator will file with the court and the

registrar or companies a copy of the account. The eight week period may be extendea it any request for
information under rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 or.any application to-
court under that rule, or under rule 18.39 is made and the filing will not take place until the request or -
application is finally determined. : .

Rule 18.9 provides creditors with rights’ to request information from the liquidators.

Rule 18. 34 provides that creditors have the right to challenge the liquidators' remuneration and
expenses.

Further explanation of rules-18.9 and 18.34 is provided as appendices to the account.

When the filing takes place the liquidators will vacate office under section 172(8) of the Insolvency Act
1986. The liquidators will be released under section 173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same
time as vacating office unless any of the creditors object to the liquidators' release :

A creditor may object to the liquidators' release by giving notice in writing to the liquidators before the -

_end of the elght weeks from delivery of this notice-(or within such exten5|on as may occur as described

above).

Signed /)'L‘Z ;: N
_ Liquidator

Date 30 April 2020




Confidential

M H Carbon Limited - In Liquidation

. High Court of Justice

No 8749 of 2013
Final account of the liquidator

1 - Introduction ) ) .

1.1 A winding-up order was made on 31 May 2013 and | was appointed Iiduidator on 14 August 2014.

1.2 = The following appendlces are included with this report: ‘ _ _
* Appendix A an account of my recelpts and payments since 13 August 2019, the date to WhICh the

last progress report was compiled, and also for the whole liquidation. ‘
= Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure. '
1.3 The company;s registered number is 07388433. '

2 Events since progress report to 13 August 2019 -

2.1  Allmy investigations-have been completed. | am now in position to conclude my administration in this
matter. .

3 Assets. ’ .

3.1 The Cbmbany was wound up by the Court in the public interest as part of a petition with 14 other
cqnnected companies, four of which | am also the liquidator of. Nedim Ailyan of Abbott Fielding Limited
and James Dowers of DDJ Limited are appointed as liquidators of the remaining companies.

3.2 Carbon Credrts ) A

3.3 The Company sold Voluntary Emissions.Reduction Carbon Credits ("VERs") to. members of the public as
investments. The VERSs were held on trust for investors in the VER registries by MH Carbon Nominees
Limited (“MHCN"). The Company. does not hold any VERSs in its own name. ’

3.4 The joint liquidators of MHCN, together with its legal advisors Gowling WLG ("Gowling”), made an
application to Court seeking dlrectrons as to how a ‘test case’ portfolio of the available VERs ‘'should be
dealt with. The ‘test case’ included VERSs held at the APX Registry only and those investors with VERs
included in the sale have been contacted by Gowling directly. In October 2017, the Court approved the ’
joint liquidators’ proposals for the VERS to be marketed for sale on the open market and in January
2018 the VERs were sold

3.5 Gowlling are in the process of revieWing claims with a view te making a distribution to investors, in

: - accordance with the terms detailed in the proposals agreed by the Court. More details surrounding the -
process and regular updates are being posted on the creditor portal, which can be accessed at:

3.6  http://gateway.gowlingwlg. com .

Login: ca_ECO_ES01
) Password: MbKh4juE6 ‘ '
3.'7 The liquidator of MHCN is continuing to investigate the possibility of realising VERSs held on other
' registries and creditors should contact Abbot Fielding regarding this. :
3.8 Disqualification _
. 3.9  The directors of the Cornpany were disqualified from being directors by the Insolvency Service for selling -
VERs to members of the public.as investments when they were not suitable for individual investors.
3:10 - Mr Razaq was disqualified from being a director for 14 years (frdm 6 July 2615 to5 J.uly'2029),.
== '3.11  Mr Cocks was disqualified froﬁ“saﬁﬁa—cifécto'f'far' 117ears (from 12 May 2015 to 11 May 2026).
3.12

Mr Manerowski was disqualified from belng a director for 12 years (from 28 December 2016 to 27
December 2028). .



3.13°

Confidential

Investigations

3.14 Following my appomtment | obtarned copies of the Company's bank statements and carried out a
detailed revrew of all transactions on the Company’s bank accounts

3.15 | also interviewed two of the Company’s directors, Mr Razaq and Mr Manerowski. .

3.16  Whilst these investigations uncovered potential cléims against the directors and third parties |
concluded that there was no realistic prospect of realrsatrons for the benefit of creditors from pursuing
such claims. - o : : -

3.17 No funding was at/ailable in this case and | have been acting entirely ona contin'gent basis, in that | am
only able to draw fees to the extent of realisations. As there have been no realisations, all my time costs
will be written off. . . o ' \

4 Liabilities

41 There are no preferential c'redltors T this matter.

4.2 . We have received unsecured claims totalling £4,282,575.

5 Dividend . ) ) )

051", Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distributiorj to be made to creditors.

6 'Rerrt'uneration ar\d ekpenses

6.1 On g October 2014, the creditors resolved that' I draw my remuneratlon by reference to my time costs
with.an uphft of 35% plus VAT.

6.2 We have incurred remuneration and expenses in the perrod amountlng to £10 403 and £39, brlnglng the .
cumulative totals at period end to £134 473 and £2,528.

6.3  Of the cumulative incurred totals, no remuneratlon and no expenses have been paid, this will be written

ot A . ' .

6.4 Further details about fees and expenses are provided in. Appe'nctix B to this report. -

7 Data Protection
71 Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for.the purpose of

- concluding the liquidation of the company and in accordance with Data Protection law. Our privacy
‘notice on our website (www.grantthornton.co. uk/en/grlvacy) contains further details as to how we may

use, process and store personal data

David Ingram
Liquidator

Date: 30 April 2020 - o |




Confidential

Appendix A

Note:

M-H Carbon Limited - in liquidation -
Summary of receipts and payments .
from 14 August 2014 to 30 April
2020 ‘ ' :
- ) From From
; " Statement 14-Aug-14 14-Aug-19
of Affairs . to T to :
, P.erVOR‘ 13-Aug-19  30-Apr-20 - ‘Total
£ £ £ £
"Receipts o '
Grant Thornton UK LLP - Loan Account 356.55 356.55
Transfer debit balance to OR . 1,755.47 1,755.47
- 0.00 2112.02 2112.02
Payments _—
O.R. Disbursements . 1447 . 000 14.47
0.R. Remuneration - 1,235.00 0.00 - 1,235.00 -
ISA Account Fees 440.00 .  66.00 506.00
DTI Cheque Fees 0.15 0.00° 0.15
VAT Irrecoverable 0.00  59.40 59.40
Professional Fees 297.00 0.00 297.00
‘ ‘ 1,986.62 125.40 2,112.02
Net Receipts/(Payments) 1,086.62  1986.62 0.00

Note that, as there have been. insufficient realisations into the estate, Grant Thornton UK LLP has funded payment of some the ]
<. estate’s expenses necessary to progress the case and.to comply with statute. The loan.account will be repayable as an expense

of the liquidation in the same priority as attaches to the respective expenses comprising the loan. in the event there are insufficient
_realisations to repay the loan, Grant Thornton UK LLP will write-off the final balance when the liquidation is closed but reserves its .

right to recover such balance should circumstances subsequently permit.

David A Ingram
‘Liquidator



i
'
'
i

Payments remuneratlon and expenses to the Irqwdator or thelr as

M02511 M H Carbon lelted In quurdatlon
Statement oansoIvency Practice 9 drsclosure

!
D

Thls appendlx has |been prepared in conjunction wrth the requrrements of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Wi
Practlce 9 (SIP9) In summary, it covers:

fee basrs

. work done by tI:we liquidator and their team during the period
i .

e hourly charge 6ut rates -
disbursements jand expenses
. sub-contractediout work

payments to associates

relationships requiring disclosure
information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)
. i
Fee basis of the liquidator
. -
On 9 October 2014, the creditors resolved that | draw my remuneration by reference to my time costs with an uplift of 35% plus VA

During the period from 14 August 2019 to 30 April 2020 (the Penod) time costs were incurred totalllng £1O ,403, represented by 47.
hour. Descnptlon of the work done is provided in the respective section below.

During the period from 14 August 2014 to 30 April 2020 (the Whole Period) time ccsts were incurred totallmg £134,473, represente
of £134,473 will be written off.

Appendix B

>500iates AA.ppend‘ix B

ales) Rules 2016 (the Ru_les) and Statement of Insolvency )

T )
75 hours at an average charge out rate of £226.42 per

d by 587.62 hours, no fees have been drawn. Time cost




|
i
i
T

i
|

Appendix B

Work done b!y the _quuidator and their team during the Period

" We are required to; detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with it. We are als
done. The following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set out this information for the liquidator's fees incurred. Details of the
and expenses’ section below.

0 required to-provide narrative explanation of the work
espective expenses are provided in the '‘Disbursements

Area of work

‘1‘ Work done

Why the work was necessary

efit to creditors

Fees incurred

[creditors & 22.45hrs £4,941.00 £hr220.09 |
Unsecured ¢ Prepare annual report to creditors, o Work neéessary to comrﬁunicate with . e This work yvas necessary to

complete sip9 disclosure appendix, creditors ’ discharge ihe office holders'

various correspondence with creditors, duties. As pxplained under 'Why

update creditors information, telephone

the work wjas necessary’,

l
|
|
|
i

calls with investor, letter to Registrar and although it|might not add
send WU07 financial vitlue to the estate it .
o - adds value) to the insolvency
process’ ) .
[Administration _ ‘ { 25.30hrs £5462.65 £/hr215.92 |
Case managerher:t « Review closure handover, send annual « Work necessary according to statute andto" e This work Was completed solely Courier fees £39.89
) report to creditor, general administrative carry out the liquidator’s duties for the purpose of complying :

and statutory duties

with statutory requirements and.-
had no direct financial benefit to

' . ) the estate
ReportS, circulars « Prepare SIP9 disclosure appendix and  Work necessary according to statute andto ¢ This work was completed solely .
notices & review report for the purpose of complying

decisions

carry out the liquidator's duties

with statutery requirements and
had no dirgct financial benefit to

the estate
Treasury, billing & o Accounting work and maintenance ofa = Work necessary to carry out the liquidator's « This work was completed solely
funding ' cashbook and Insolvency Service accounting duties and ensure funds are for the purpose of complying
with statutqry requirements and

account, including receipts and
payments c

properly dealt with

had no dirgct financial benefit to

the estate




Appendix B

« Review whether there was aﬁy potential
post appointment tax liability

Any such liability would be a cost of the .
liquidation .

This work

-discharge

duties. As

as necessary to
he office holders'

the work was necessary’,

although it:

might not add

financial value to the estate it
adds value to the insolvency

process

explained under 'Why‘

Closure

* Prepare closure checklist handover .

Work necessary according to statute and to o
carry out the liquidator’'s duties C

This work
for the pur

was completed solely
ose of complying

with statutgry requirements-and

had no dir

the estate |

.ct financial benefit to

General

« General adrinistrative and statutory .
duties

Work necessary according to'statute andto *

carry-out the liquidator's duties

This work w
the purpose
statutory req

s completed solely for
of complying with
uirements and had no

direct financjal benefit to the estate

Total fees
incurred in the
Period

;

b
i
t

47.75hrs £10;403.65 £/hr217.88




|
|
|

Detailed SIP3 time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analaysis as at period end

|
Period from 14/08/2019 to 30/04/2020
i

- Partner include's partners and directors

- Manager includes assocjate directors and managers

- Executive includes assistant manager and executives

- Adverse variances are presented in brackets

Realisation of As:sets: . -1 - - 17.00 4,687.25 | 275.72
General | - - - - - - - - - - -| 17.00 4,687.25 | 275.72
Investigations: | ] - - - | 194.64 | 49,541.34 | 254.53"
Debtor / director / senior B - - - - - - - -| 25.48 | - 5,333.38 | 211.81
employees , 7 . . 2 :
General ‘ - .- - - - - - - -1 - - - | 169.46 | 44,207.96 | 260.88
Creditors: ] ’ 22.45 4,941.00 ‘220} 09 | 220.28-| 45,705.50 | 207.49
Employees & pensions - - - - -1 - - - - - - 0.35 §6.00 | :160.00
"Unsecured ’ - -]3.80| 1,104.00 | 2.95 778.00 | 15.70 | 3,059.00 | 22.45 | 4,941.00 | 220.09 | 219.93 | 45,649.50 ?07.56
Administration: § 25.30 | 5,462.65 | 215.92 | 155.70 | 34,539.83 | 221.84
Case managemerit - - - -1 210 546.00 | 1.10 210.10 | 3.20 756.10 | 236.28 | - 3.20 756.10 | 236.28
Reports to creditors, - - - - - -1 3.50 586.25 | 3.50 586.25 | 167,50 3.50 586.25 | 167.50
notices & decisions i .
Treasury, billing llifunding - . - - - - -1 060 105.50 | 0.60 105.50 | 17583 | 12.36 2,218.35 | 179.48
Tax f - -lo20| 9900| - -| 050| 17500 | 0.70| 274.00 | 39143 | 13.35 | 3,089.00 | 231.39
Pensions . ' - - - - - - - - - - - 1.60 .319.00 | 199.38
Closure ! - -1 120 367.80 - ‘ -| 075 12375 1.95 491,55 | 252.08 1.95 491.55 | 252.08
General 0.20 | 76.00 | 1.15 377.00 | 1.30 | *355.00 | 12.70 | 2,441.25 | 15.35 3,249.25 | 21168 [ 119.74 27,079.58 | 226.15
Total . 0.20 | 76.00 | 6.35 | 1,947.80 | 6.35 | 1,679.00 | 34.85 | 6,700.85 | 47.75 | 10,403.65]| 217.88 | 587.62 | 134,473.92 | 228.85
Notes:

Appendix B



Appendix B
Hourly charg:e out rates

Time is charged in|units of 6 minutes for each 'grade of staff used. The hourly charge out rates applied take into consideration the nature and éomplexity of the case and are as follows:

i
H
¢
i
]

Grade : From 14/08/2014 to 30/09/2019 From 01/10/2019 to Current

Insolvency . Pensions & Tax Insolvency . Pensions & Tax
1 - ghr . Efhr - ghr . ' ‘Elhr
Partner X 510-650 745 . 750 745
Director i 380-545 - 595 ’ . 400-650 ° 595
. Associate director’ i 340-495 . 485 R 380-580 . 485
manager | 330-420 E . 410 330-475 T 410
Aséistqnt manager! . 300-350 340 260-345 . . 340
Executive ; 245-325 . 315 . .‘ B - -
Administrator s .200-295 165-200 200-345 165-200 o
Treasury - i 180 - ’ va - ’ . ) I :
: - - The current charge out rates have applied since 1 October 2019. We
Support B © 1554165, - . " nfa 180 ) nia

reserve the|right to amend our charge out rates in the future. Any

" amendments will be detailed. within the next report following such an.amendment.




|
i
; .

Statement of exbense_s and disbursements iricurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in-the Period in connection with the work done by the liquida‘or, des
done’ section above. :

Appendix B

cription of which is provided in the ‘Work

Incurred in the Period (£) Cumulatively incurred as at Period end (£) Of which paid by the estate as at Period end

(£)

[Caﬁtégo'ry 1 disbursements e
Bond: JLT . : : 0.00 - 10.00 0.00
Land Registry fees: HM Land Registry . . 0.00 - 132.00 0.00
Storage costs '_ | . 0.00 . 124.11 000
Courler costs ; ' . ' '30.89 _ 142.85 0.00
Mailing costs for creditor circulars 0.00 : . 1,746.00 0.00
Searches: Experian . 0.00 15.00 0.00 -
Statutory advertising: Courts Advertising 0.00 ' ) .. 101.52 0.00
'lcratggotywz p}isbursemgents - ,,:,_,,, S T - ; ) S }
Mileage - None ) : N 0.00. ] ' ) 0.00° ) . 0.00
T R S I |
Professional Fees: Velinko Limited ) 0.00 . . 297.00 297.00 -
ﬁ'otéi expenses and dilkbursements B i ) 7'.77.;;79.89 T T - ) 2,528.52:9 ) 2?];0)

‘Disbursements' are expenses met by and re:imbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into two g

ategories:

Confidential -



"Category 1 disbursements .

Thése are also known ds ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to |ndependent third parties where there is specific expendnure dir}
can be drawn without pnor approval and consist of the following categones

-e  Travel and subsnstence these costs, which exclude mneage are incurred by staff in attendlng trading premlses or meetings, for exz
« Office costs — these are costs such as postage of courier charges which are incurred in managing the case

« Statutory costs - thése are costs sucn as bonding and advenising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute
They also include expenses which have been pald usmg a Grant Thornton Loan the balance of WhICh (if any) can be seen on the liquid}
Appendlx A.

Category 2 dis’buzsemfents

These are expenses that are directly referableto the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include
incurred by an office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 dis
manner as an office holiﬂer‘s remuneration. No category disbursements have been sought.

To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements is sought, this will be for mileage only.

Mi’ieage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added as appropriate. Details of these costs are also provided in the tablé above.

Sub-contracted out work

"We confirm that, in the Period, we have not sub-contracted out any work that could otherwise have been carried out by us or our team.

N

ample

Appendix B

=ctly referable to the insolvent estate; they

ator's receipts and payment account at

shared or allocated costs that may be
bursements require approval in the same

Confidential



Appendix B

|
|
4
1
'
|
1

Payments to assocuates

Where we have enlisted the services of others we have sought to obtam the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, we disclose below services we have sought from
within our firm or from alparty with whom (to the'best of our knowledge) our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or persqnal relationship:

f 3

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of %ervice

" Grant Thornton UK Lup o Tax work/advice (nairative is included Within the above narrative of work done) “ e Costg are included within the above
i . i ) - SIPgltime cost analysis

Relatlonshlps requmng disclosure
We confirm that we are xnot aware of any busmess or personal relahonshrps W|th any parties responsible for approvmg the liquidator’s fejs basis, or whvo provide services to us as .
liquidator, which may glve rlse to a potential conflict. -
Information for c‘reditors‘ and members

lnformatlon to help credltors and members to understand their nghts in insolvency and regarding offceholders (ie administrators or liquidators) fees, and the rb|e§ and functions of
commmees is available via Grant Thornton’s website:

httgs://www.arantihorntpn.co.uk/portal

Alternatively, we will supply this information by post, free of charge, on request.

Confidential -



